
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 1st October, 2009 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
6. Work Programme (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
7. Standards Committee Hearings - Public Notices (Pages 6 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
8. Review of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (Pages 29 - 55) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Sarah Fishwick, Janie Kirkman, 

Ian McCulloch, Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
  
 Independent Members 
  
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James, David Jordison and Sue McIntyre 
  
 Parish Council Representatives 
  
 Margaret Davey, Paul Gardner, Susan O’Brien and Frank Senior 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden, John Gilbert, Roger Plumb, Ron Sands and Jude Towers  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Suzie Smith, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 - email: 

ssmith@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 7th January 2010.   

 



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
21st January 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to review the operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Committee reviewed the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 

at its meeting in January 2009, and approved an amended policy.  
 
1.2 The amended Policy was then relaunched to employees through the Council’s “First 

Brief” procedure, which is a monthly briefing for all employees. 
 
1.3 During the year only one concern has been lodged under the Whistleblowing Policy, 

and this was anonymous.  This was investigated by the Corporate Director (Finance 
and Performance) as it related to a Service within his directorate.  The Corporate 
Director reported to the Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer that the concern 
was unfounded.  Clearly because the matter was raised anonymously, it was not 
possible to respond in accordance with the Whistleblowing Policy.  

 
1.4 When no concerns are raised under the Whistleblowing Policy it is always difficult to 

assess whether this is because there are no concerns, or because employees do not 
know how to raise concerns or are reluctant to do so.  The amended Policy was 
drawn to the attention of all employees in February 2009, and it is intended that this 
will be repeated through First Brief in February 2010.    

 
1.5 The Monitoring Officer will continue to submit annual reports to the Committee on the 

operation of the Policy. 
 
 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 The report is for noting. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 2



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
21st January 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider progress with the current work programme. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A work programme for 2009 was approved by the Committee in January 2009, and 

was updated at each meeting during the year. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The work programme has been updated for 2010, and is attached to this report.   
 
2.2 Members will note that at the time of writing this report the government has still not 

issued any further consultation on or information about the proposed revised Code of 
Conduct.  It is therefore very difficult to plan for any work arising from the proposed 
revised Code. 

 
2.3 The work programme is a living document and can be updated as and when 

required.   
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The report is for noting, although it is open to the Committee to make amendments to 

the work programme. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 3



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:
[...]
n
g 

w
ith

 re
qu

es
ts

 fo
r d

is
pe

ns
at

io
ns

 
A

s 
&

 w
he

n 
re

qu
ire

d 
S

ub
-C

om
m

itt
ee

 m
et

 o
n 

th
e 

8t
h 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
10

  

7.
. 

D
ea

lin
g 

w
ith

 C
od

e 
of

 C
on

du
ct

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
s 

as
 

an
d 

w
he

n 
re

qu
ire

d 
 

8.
 

R
ev

ie
w

 o
pe

ra
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

W
hi

st
le

bl
ow

in
g 

P
ol

ic
y 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
10

 a
nd

 
an

nu
al

ly
 

R
ev

is
ed

 p
ol

ic
y 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 J
an

ua
ry

 2
00

9.
  R

ep
or

t o
n 

th
is

 a
ge

nd
a.

 

9.
 

R
ev

ie
w

 re
su

lt 
of

 e
th

ic
al

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

su
rv

ey
 

A
pr

il 
20

10
 

S
ur

ve
y 

of
 o

ffi
ce

rs
 a

nd
 m

em
be

rs
 u

nd
er

ta
ke

n 
by

 In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
 

au
tu

m
n 

20
09

.  

10
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f M

em
be

r/O
ffi

ce
r R

el
at

io
ns

 P
ro

to
co

l 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
20

10
 

R
ep

or
t o

n 
th

is
 a

ge
nd

a 

11
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

an
d 

as
se

ss
m

en
t d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n 

an
d 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e 
O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
0 

 

 

Page 5



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS – PUBLIC NOTICE 
REQUIREMENTS 
21st January 2010 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of correspondence from Wyre Borough Council setting out their 
Standards Committee’s concerns about the requirement to publish a notice in a local 
newspaper following a hearing, and in particular the cost of such requirement. 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider whether it supports the stance taken by Wyre 
 Borough Council concerning the requirement to publish a notice in a local 
 newspaper following a Standards Committee hearing, and if so, to determine 
 what action, if any, it would wish to take in support of Wyre’s stance. 
 
 1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Correspondence has been received from the Monitoring Officer of Wyre Borough 

Council, which is appended to this report. 
 
1.2 The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 set out requirements for a 

Standards Committee after making a finding at a hearing, to notify the finding to the 
member concerned, the complainant, the Standards Committee of any other 
authority concerned, the Standards Board and any parish council concerned.  In 
addition, there is a requirement to publish a summary of the  notice of the finding in at 
least one newspaper circulating in the area of every authority concerned, and, if 
considered appropriate by the Standards Committee, on the web page of any 
authority concerned, and, if considered appropriate by the Standards Committee, in 
any other publication.  If the finding is that there has been no failure to comply with 
the Code of Conduct, the member complained of may request that the notice not be 
published in a newspaper, web page or other publication.  Otherwise, the notice is a 
legal requirement. 

 
1.3 A similar requirement applies where an investigating officer’s finding of no failure to 

comply with the Code of Conduct is accepted by the Assessment Sub-Committee.  
However, again it is open to the member complained of to request that the notice not 
be published.  

 

Agenda Item 7 Page 6



1.4 The correspondence from Wyre Borough Council indicates that it is their experience 
that the cost of a public notice in a newspaper is around £500, and they do not 
consider this to be value for money, given the other available means of publicising 
Standards Committee findings.  The response from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) is to the effect that the benefit of advertising in a local 
newspaper is that it is an impartial publication and is available to and read by those 
who have an interest in their local community.        

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the correspondence from Wyre Borough 

Council, which includes the responses from the DCLG, and to consider whether it 
supports the stance taken by Wyre Borough Council.  If it does, the Committee may 
wish to consider how it would wish to demonstrate that report.   

  
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation.  In effect this report has arisen from a consultation 

being undertaken by Wyre Borough Council with other Councils in Lancashire on the 
subject. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The Committee may take the view that it supports the stance of Wyre Borough 

Council on this issue, or that it does not.  If it does support Wyre’s stance, it may wish 
to consider how that support could be demonstrated, and this might include writing to 
the DCLG and/or the local Members of Parliament. 

   
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The views of the Committee are sought. 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising form this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
To date, the Standards Committee has not had any hearings under the 2008 Regulations, 
and it has not therefore been necessary recently to meet the cost of a public  notice. In a 
recent case where the investigating officer’s finding of no breach of the Code of Conduct 
was accepted, the Member requested that the public notice not be given.  There is no 
specific budget for the cost of such notices. Similar arrangements did however apply under 
the previous standards regime, and the Democratic Services advertising budget was used 
on the few occasions when it was necessary to publish a notice in a local newspaper. 

Page 7



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  
 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER 
RELATIONS 

21st January 2010 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to review the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations, and to 
recommend any changes to the Council Business Committee. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider the amended Protocol  on Member/Officer 

Relations appended to the report, and recommend the Council Business 
Committee to approve it for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A review of the  Protocol on Member/Officer Relations is included in the Work 

Programme for this meeting.  
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Monitoring Officer has made some suggested amendments to the Protocol, as 

set out in the document appended to this report at Appendix 1. For reference, the 
current Protocol is appended at Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 The most substantial amendments are to former Section 6, now re-numbered 8, on 

access to information. The amendments follow the recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on the 9th December 2009.  The report 
considered by that Committee and the relevant minute are attached to this report at 
Appendix 3.  The Committee had requested a report from the Monitoring Officer on 
Members’ rights of access to information, after it had heard at its meeting on the 9th 
September 2009 from the Chief Executive regarding his decision to reject a request 
from a ward councillor for sight of a document concerning a development in his ward.  
The proposed new procedure set out in Section 8 is more streamlined and enables 
Members’ requests for information to be dealt with without the need for a separate 
Freedom of Information request to be made.   

 
2.3 The Monitoring Officer has made a number of other amendments to the Protocol to 

ensure that it reflects the current Code of Conduct and general good practice.    

Agenda Item 8Page 29



3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 In addition to the involvement of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 

Monitoring Officer has consulted with the Chief Executive, Corporate Directors, and 
the Head of Democratic Services on the proposed amendments.     

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options open to the Committee are to recommend  the proposed amendments to 

the Council Business Committee, to suggest other amendments, or to recommend 
that the Protocol not be amended at all.    The Monitoring Officer would recommend 
the amendments as set out in the appendix. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 30



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION APPENDIX1  

 

Jan 2010 Page 55     [Part 7, Section 6, Codes & Protocols (Member/Officer Relations)] 

Part 7, Section 6  
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (Draft) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this protocol is to
[...]
discharge of any of the Council’s 
functions) to be taken by the Cabinet, other Committees of Council or an Officer, but also 
allows for an individual Cabinet Member to take a non-key decision.  

 
4.4 It must be remembered that Officers within a Service are accountable to their Corporate 

Director and/or Service Head, and ultimately to the Chief Executive, and that whilst Officers 
should always seek to assist any Member, they must not, in so doing, go beyond the bounds 
of whatever authority they have been given by their Corporate Director or Service Head.  
Officers should also refer to Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) and Part 7, Section 1 
(Officers’ Code of Conduct) in the Council’s Constitution for clarification about the bounds of 
their responsibility.  

 
5. UNDUE PRESSURE 
 
5.1 A Member should not apply undue pressure on an Officer to do anything which he/she is not 

empowered to do, or which is against the Officer’s professional judgement, or to undertake 
work outside normal duties or normal hours. 

 
5.2 Similarly, an Officer must not seek to influence an individual Member to make a decision in 

his/her favour, nor raise personal matters relating to his/her job, nor make claims or 
allegations about other employees, except in accordance with any agreed Council procedure 
or in accordance with law.  Members who receive any such approach from an Officer should 
advise the Chief Executive immediately.   

 
6. CRITICISM / COMPLAINTS 
 
6.1 It is important that there should be mutual courtesy between members and officers. 
 
6.2 Members and officers should not criticise or undermine respect for each other at Council 

meetings or at any other meeting they attend in their capacity as a Member or officer, or in 
any other public forum. 

 
6.3 Members should not raise matters relating to the conduct or capability of an individual officer 

or officers collectively at meetings or in any other public forum.  Any such complaints should 
be made to 
[...]
ficient. If the Member’s motive for seeing  the 
 documents is indirect, improper or ulterior, then there would be no right of access at 
 common law. 
 

Page 34



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION APPENDIX1  

 

Jan 2010 Page 59     [Part 7, Section 6, Codes & Protocols (Member/Officer Relations)] 

8.5 A Member has the same rights of access to information under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000 as any member of the public.  A request must be in writing and describe specifically 
 the information requested.  The exemptions set out in the Act would be applied whoever is 
 requesting the information.  Once information has been made available in response to a 
 Freedom of Information request, it becomes public. 
 
8.6 From a procedural point of view, if a Member makes a request for information that is not 
 routine,  the request should be made to the relevant Service Head, who will consider first 
 whether all the information would be  made  available as a matter of course to a member of 
 the public making a similar request.  If so, the information will be provided to the Member. 
 
8.7  If the request is such that the information would not automatically be provided to a member 

 of the public, the Service Head will consider whether the information can be provided under 
 Section 100F of the Local Government Act 1972 or under the common law “need to know”.  
 The Service Head should consult with the relevant Corporate Director, and should seek 
 advice from the Monitoring Officer.  The final determination as to whether there is a “need to 
 know” will be made by the Monitoring Officer.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may 
 hold the Monitoring Officer to account in accordance with Rule 14 of the Overview and 
 Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
8.8  If neither Section 100F nor the “need to know” are met, then the request will be dealt with as 

 a Freedom of Information Act request, but without the need for the Member to make a 
 specific FOI request.  The 
[...]
ssues arising between a Member and an 
Officer in this area should be referred to the Chief Executive for his resolution.  Where 
individual Members wish to place an item on a Cabinet agenda, they should notify the Chief 
Executive in accordance with Part 4 Section 4 of the Constitution. 

 
4.3 In relation to action between meetings, it is important to remember that the Council’s 

Constitution allows not only for decisions (relating to the discharge of any of the Council’s 
functions) to be taken by the Cabinet, other Committees of Council or an Officer, but also 
allows for an individual Cabinet Member to take a non-key decision.  

 
4.4 Finally, it must be remembered that Officers within a Service are accountable to their 

Corporate Director and/or Service Head and that whilst Officers should always seek to assist 
any Member, they must not, in so doing, go beyond the bounds of whatever authority they 
have been given by their Corporate Director or Service Head.  Officers should also refer to 
Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) and Part 5, Section 2 (Officers’ Code of Conduct) in the 
Council’s new Constitution for clarification about the bounds of their responsibility.  

 
5. SUPPORT SERVICES TO MEMBERS AND PARTY GROUPS 
 
5.1 Previously, the only basis on which the Council could lawfully provide support services (e.g. 

stationery, typing, printing, e-mail, internet, photocopying, transport, etc.) to Members is to 
assist them in discharging their role as Members of the Council.  However the new Code of 
Conduct does allow limited private use of Council resources by Members provided that when 
using or authorising the use by others of the resources they must - 

 
(i) act in accordance with the Authority’s requirements; and 
 
(ii) ensure that such resources are not used for political purposes unless that use could 

reasonably be regarded as likely to facilitate, or be conducive to, the discharge of the 
functions of the Authority or of the office to wh
[...]
y early stage. 

 
12. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL 
 
12.1 The protocol is intended to provide Members and Officers with guidelines to determine their 

roles and their relations with each other. 
 
11.2 It is intended to be a “live” document and will be reviewed from time to time to reflect 

changing circumstances.  The Standards Committee is the lead Committee. 
 
Members or Officers with queries about the Protocol should contact the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55


	Agenda
	5 Whistleblowing Policy
	6 Work Programme
	workprogramme10.doc

	7 Standards Committee Hearings - Public Notices
	publicnoticeappendix.pdf

	8 Review of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations
	amendedmemberofficerprotocol070110.doc
	mopapp2.doc
	memoffprotapp3.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  21ST JANUARY 2010
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Janie Kirkman, Roger 

Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
   
 Independent Members Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James and  

Sue McIntyre 
  
 Parish Council Representatives Susan O’Brien and Frank Senior 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Sarah Fishwick and Ian McCulloch 
 Independent Member David Jordison   
 Parish Council Representatives Margaret Davy and Paul Gardner 
  
 Observer 
  
 Councillor Malcolm Thomas 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Suzie Smith Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
19 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st October, 2009, were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.   
  
20 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were none.  
  
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were none.  
  
22 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which provided an annual 

update on the operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. It was reported that the 
Policy was relaunched to employees following consideration by the Committee at its 
meeting in January 2009 and during the year only one concern had been lodged and 
this was anonymous. It was explained that it was difficult to know if concerns were not 
being raised because there was nothing to raise or whether employees were reluctant to 
raise concerns. 
 
The Committee discussed whether it was appropriate for concerns to be investigated by 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2010
 

the relevant service director or manager, and whether this was a factor in concerns not 
being raised.  It was suggested that it could be more appropriate for an officer not 
directly relevant to the complainant to conduct the investigation. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the report. 
 

2. That where possible, matters raised under the Whistleblowing Policy should be 
referred for investigation by an independent officer.  

  
23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Committee received a report updating Members on the progress of the current work 

programme. 
 
It was reported that no further information was available about the proposed revised 
Code of Conduct and no further training was planned at this stage, but that in February a 
number of members would be attending training by Standards for England, arranged by 
South Lakeland District Council, on conduct issues relating to “dual-hatted” members.  
Members received an update from the Chairman upon the recent meeting of the 
Dispensations Sub-Committee in dealing with a request for dispensations from parish 
councillors.  The Monitoring Officer reported that the results of the Ethical Governance 
Survey were being analysed and would be reported upon at the next Committee 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress with the current work programme.  

  
24 STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS - PUBLIC NOTICES  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the concerns of 

Wyre Borough Council’s Standards Committee about the requirement to publish a notice 
in a local newspaper following a hearing and in particular the cost of such requirement. 
The Monitoring Officer explained that this had not been a concern of this Committee 
before as there had been no hearings. 
 
Members were reminded that there was a requirement to publish a notice of the finding 
in at least one newspaper and if considered appropriate on the web page of the authority 
concerned and any other publication. 
 
Members discussed the concerns of Wyre Borough Council and the expense of public 
notices but recognised the importance in terms of openness and transparency of 
publishing a notice in a local newspaper. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the concerns of Wyre Borough Council’s Standards Committee, but to advice 
Wyre that the Committee does not support its stance.  
 

  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2010
 

25 REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS  
 
 The Committee considered a report reviewing the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations. 

It was reported that the Monitoring Officer had made some suggested amendments to 
the Protocol and these were appended to the report. The most substantial amendments 
were on access to information and enabling members requests for information to be 
dealt with without the need for a separate Freedom of Information request to be made. 
 
Members considered the proposed amendments and felt that the Protocol had become 
much clearer and thanked the officers involved in preparing this.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend the Council Business Committee approve the revised Protocol on 
Member/Officer Relations for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.  

  
26 DVD - ASSESSMENT MADE CLEAR - LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
 Members watched a dvd from Standards for England on Assessment Made Clear – 

Local Assessment of Complaints. The dvd was to help Standards Committee Members 
and Local Authority officers involved in assessment of complaints and looked at the four 
stages of the assessment process;  pre-assessment, assessment, decision and review. 
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Suzie Smith, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 - email: smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


